

No. 24-10367

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION; AMARILLO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LONGVIEW
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS
OF AMERICA; INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM;
JEROME POWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF
THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM;
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN
GRUENBERG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; OFFICE OF THE
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY; AND MICHAEL J. HSU, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMPTROLLER OF THE
CURRENCY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ERIC ABELS
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for State Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Only Congress Can Expand the <i>Community</i> Reinvestment Act to Include Considerations Other Than a Bank’s Actual Community.	5
A. The FBAs assert a power to redefine the very terms on which Americans access the economy.	7
B. Congress did not authorize—let alone clearly authorize—the FBAs to redefine the defining feature of the CRA.	13
C. This Court should not rely on policy arguments to provide the FBAs power that Congress chose not to grant.	16
II. The FBAs Have No Authority to Assess Bank Deposit Products.....	17
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	3, 12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 482 (2023).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17

Bilski v. Kappos,
 561 U.S. 593 (2010)..... 14

Bush v. Vera,
 517 U.S. 952 (1996) 15

Chamber of Com. of U.S. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)5

Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024) (Ho, J., dissenting).....5

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s.,
 575 U.S. 43 (2015) (Thomas, J., concurring) 5, 19

Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.,
 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir.) 18

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,
 484 U.S. 495 (1988) 16

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 4, 5, 7, 16

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....5

Gonzalez v. Oregon,
 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 10

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991)3

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 19

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), *aff’d on other grounds*, 144 S. Ct. 2117
 (2024).....3

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 13, 19

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 17

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024) 15, 16, 19

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 20

NFIB v. OSHA,
 595 U. S. 109 (2022) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)10, 17

NRA v. Vullo,
 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022), *vacated* 602 U.S. 175 (2024) 4

Smith v. United States,
 508 U.S. 223 (1993)..... 13

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023)10

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 2

Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson,
 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

U.S. Bank v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 11

U.S. Well Servs., Inc. v. Easom,
 143 S. Ct. 427 (2022) 18

United States v. Aguilar-Alonzo,
 944 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2019) 13

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....13, 19

Wayman v. Southard,
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) 6

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022)2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19, 21

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
 585 U.S. 274 (2018) 16

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 5, 7

12 U.S.C.:

 § 301 4

 § 321 2

 § 330 2

 § 481 11

 § 1818(a)(i) 4

 § 2901(a)(2)..... 18

§ 2901(a)(3)3
 § 2901(b)..... 1, 12, 15
 § 2902(4) 14
 § 2903(a)(1) 13, 14, 17, 18
 § 2906(b)(2).....3
 16 U.S.C. § 583b 15
 34 U.S.C. § 10389 15
 42 U.S.C. § 9805..... 14
 50 U.S.C. § 3003(4) 15

Other Authorities:

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary 231 (3d ed. 1969)13, 14
 Black’s Law Dictionary 254 (5th ed. 1979) 13, 14, 15
 Black’s Law Dictionary 350 (Rev. 4th ed. 1968)13, 14
 Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Community Reinvestment Act (CRA)*, <https://perma.cc/4DRF-DTTPS> 2
 Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *CRA and the Applications Process*,<https://perma.cc/DTJ8-A3KV> 4
 Cal. Dep’t of Fin. Prot. & Innovation, *The Dual Chartering System and the Benefits of the State Charter*, <https://perma.cc/746L-YJGC> 20, 21
 Center for Microeconomic Data, *Household Debt and Credit Report*, Federal Reserve Bank of NY (Q2 2024), <https://www.newyorkfed.org/microeconomics/hhdc> 18
 Community Reinvestment Act Interagency Questions and Answers, 57 Fed. Reg. 10899 (Mar. 31, 1992)..... 11
 Community Reinvestment Act of 1977; Implementation, 43 Fed. Reg. 47144 (Oct. 12, 1978) 11
 Community Reinvestment Act, 89 Fed. Reg. 6574 (Feb. 1, 2024) 1, 12, 19, 20
 Conference of State Bank Supervisors, *State Financial Regulation 101* (July 1, 2023), <https://perma.cc/H2NN-FA34>..... 2
 Diego Zuluaga, *Too Small to Succeed?*, Cato Institute (2020), <https://www.cato.org/regulation/winter-2019-2020/too-small-succeed> 6
 Drew Desilver, *Most U.S. bank failures have come in a few big waves*, Pew Research Center (Apr. 11, 2023), <https://perma.cc/X3GS-RF5B> 11

Eugene A. Ludwig et al., *The Community Reinvestment Act: Past Successes and future Opportunities, Revisiting the CRA: Perspectives on the Future of the Community Reinvestment Act* at 85, Fed. Reserve Banks of Boston and S.F. (2009), <https://tinyurl.com/5t48wawc>..... 6

Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, *Deposits, All Commercial Banks*, FRED Economic Data, <https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/DPSACBW027SBOG>..... 18

Frank Holmes, *How Bank Closures Could Be Giving Rise to Digital Currencies*, Forbes (Jan. 6, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3MXR-GRZD> 6

H.R. 1289, 110th Cong. § 103 (2007)..... 10

H.R. 1479, 111th Cong. § 103 (2009) 10

H.R. 4893, 106th Cong. § 102 (2000)..... 10

H.R. 865, 107th Cong. § 102 (2001) 10

NCRC Forecast: Weakening the Community Reinvestment Act Would Reduce Lending by Hundreds of Billions of Dollars, Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. (Sept. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/k6fvc76y> 9

The Federalist No. 45, (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 3

Zach Fox & Usman Pirzada, *US Bank branch closures reach another high in 2018*, S&P Global (Jan. 18, 2010), <https://perma.cc/NY6K-977Q>..... 6
